



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EXELON GENERATION :  
ACQUISITIONS, :  
LLC, a Delaware limited liability :  
company, : No. 28, 2017

Defendant Below, :  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee, :

v. :

DEERE & COMPANY, a Delaware :  
corporation, :

Plaintiff Below, :  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant. :

**REDACTED PUBLIC**  
**COPY FILED**  
**May 17, 2017**

**APPELLANT / CROSS-APPELLEE EXELON'S REPLY BRIEF ON**  
**APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Matthew E. Price  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 639-6873

David J. Margules (No. 2254)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 252-4465  
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

*Of Counsel*  
Geoffrey A. Kahn  
Matthew A. White  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Telephone: (215) 864-8219  
*Attorneys for Defendant Below,*  
*Appellant / Cross-Appellee*  
*Exelon Generation Acquisitions LLC*

Dated: May 3, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY: DEERE IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE EARN OUT, AND DEERE’S ARGUMENT TO THE CONTRARY CONFLATES THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND THE PPA.....2

    A. Under the Plain Language of the Purchase Agreement, No Earn Out Was Due Unless the Blissfield Project “in Lenawee County” Met the Milestones, and that Project Never Met the Milestones. ....3

    B. Deere Erroneously Relies on the Incorporation-by-Reference Doctrine. ....9

    C. It is Irrelevant Whether Exelon Was Permitted to Change the Project to Be Used with the PPA, and Exelon Did Not and Could Not Relocate the Blissfield Wind Project as Defined by the Purchase Agreement.....13

        1. Repurposing the PPA Did Not “Relocate” the Blissfield Project. ....14

        2. Exelon Continued Trying to Develop the Blissfield Project Even After It Amended the PPA, Showing That the Amendment to the PPA Did Not “Relocate” the Blissfield Project. ....15

        3. Exelon Abandoned the Blissfield Project in the Manner Required by the Purchase Agreement, and Consequently Had No Further Obligation to Deere. ....17

        4. Exelon Could Not Have Relocated the Blissfield Project Outside of Lenawee County Even If It Had Wanted To Do So.....19

        5. The Superior Court Wrongly Relied on Extrinsic *Factual* Evidence to Resolve a Disputed *Legal* Question.....22

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY: IF THIS COURT HOLDS THAT DEERE IS ENTITLED TO THE EARN OUT, EXELON SHOULD RECEIVE RECOUPMENT BECAUSE DEERE BREACHED THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT.....25

A.	Deere Warranted that It Believed All Permits for the Blissfield Project Could Be Obtained in the Ordinary Course.....	25
B.	Deere’s Warranty Was Misleading and Inaccurate.....	27
1.	Deposition Testimony from Deere Personnel.....	27
2.	Deere Withheld Material Information. ....	28
C.	Exelon Is Entitled to Recoupment.....	32
III.	ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL: DEERE IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS.....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>judgment aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) .....	29, 31
<i>Data Ctrs., LLC v. 1743 Holdings LLC</i> , 2015 WL 9464503 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2015).....	36
<i>Dover Historical Soc., Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	33
<i>E. Ridge of Fort Collins, LLC v. Larimer &amp; Weld Irrigation Co.</i> , 109 P.3d 969 (Colo. 2005).....	6
<i>Gloucester Holding Corp. v. U.S. Tape &amp; Sticky Prods., LLC</i> , 832 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	31
<i>Green Plains Renewable Energy Inc. v. Ethanol Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 590493 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 2015) .....	11
<i>Henkel Corp. v. Innovative Brand Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 396245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2013).....	38
<i>iBio, Inc. v. Fraunhofer USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4059257 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2016) .....	40
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super. Ct.), <i>judgment aff'd</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005) .....	31
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005) .....	33
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004) .....	2

<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007), judgment <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) .....	6
<i>Oliver B. Cannon &amp; Son, Inc. v. Dorr-Oliver, Inc.</i> , 394 A.2d 1160 (Del. 1978) .....	37
<i>Senior Hous. Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , __ A.3d __, 2017 WL 563180 (Del. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	33
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Elkay Mfg. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 139775 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2003) .....	37
<i>State ex rel. Hirst v. Black</i> , 83 A.2d 678 (Del. Super. Ct. 1951) .....	12
<i>TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012) .....	34, 36, 39
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred Hofmann &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 329 F.2d 657 (Ct. Cl. 1964) .....	6
<i>Canopy Corp. v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Utah 2005) .....	36
<i>Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Advanta Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2234608 (D. Del. Sept. 8, 2005) .....	37
<i>DRR, L.L.C. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1132 (D. Del. 1996) .....	37
<i>Pinkert v. John J. Olivieri, P.A.</i> , 2001 WL 641737 (D. Del. May 24, 2001) .....	35, 37
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3) .....	18, 33
